
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER. 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
 
Councillors Dr. Chowdhury, Desai, Grant, Meghani, and Dr. Moore. 
1 Non-Grouped Member Vacancy 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support, Democratic Services 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

(Tel. 0116 229 8897  Fax. 0116 229 8819) 
Email. Angie.Smith@lLeicester.gov.uk  

  

 



 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Angie Smith, Democratic Support on 
0116 229 8897 or email Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 252 6081 
 

 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING - 

ACCOUNTS  
 

 

 Director of Finance / Principal Accountant (Financial Strategy)  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

4. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain 
items in private where in the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the matter exempt from publication outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items 
are discussed. 

 

The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 



 

 

(INCLUDING THE authority holding that information) 
 
B1) INTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY AND 

MARCH 2013 
 
B2) THE SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS FOR THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 
AND MARCH 2013  

 

Appendix B1 

 The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Committee with a 
summary of Internal Audit work completed in February and March 2013, 
information on the progress made by Council in implementing 
recommendations arising from reports issues by Internal Audit, and to provide 
more detail on those Internal Audit reports in which low assurance levels have 
been given and where there are material concerns. 
 
The Committee is recommended to receive the report and note the key issues 
identified.  
 

6. THE SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13  

 

Appendix B2 

 The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Committee with the 
Summary of Internal Audit Conclusions for 2012-13. 
 
The Committee is recommended to receive the Summary of Internal Audit 
Conclusions and make such comments as it sees fit.  
 

PUBLIC SESSION  
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16th July 
2013 are attached and the Committee is asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
 

8. THE STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012-
13  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Finance submits a report which gives details of the requirement 
of the Committee to approve the audited final Statutory Statement of Accounts 
for the year 2012-13. 
 
The Committee is recommended to approve the accounts. 
 
Details of the Statement of Accounts will be circulated to Members of the 
Committee as soon as they are available.  
 



 

 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 2012/13  

 

Appendix C 

 The External Auditor submits a report which summarises the 2012/13 audit of 
Leicester City Council. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the report and approve the letter of 
representation.  
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13  

 

Appendix D 

 The City Barrister and Head of Standards, and the Director of Finance submit a 
joint report to Committee of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012-
13. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and approve the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2012-13.  
 

11. THE COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Finance submits the annual report of the Audit and Risk 
Committee, setting out what the Committee has achieved over the municipal 
year 2012-13. The report will be presented to Council. 
 
The Committee is recommended to approve the report for submission to 
Council.   
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2012-13  
 

Appendix F 

 The Director of Finance submits a report to Committee which fulfils the 
requirements of CIPFA professional standards for Internal Audit in producing 
the Internal Audit Annual Report. The terms of reference for the Audit and Risk 
Committee also include the Committee’s requirement to approve the Head of 
Internal Audit’s annual report and to monitor performance on an annual basis. 
 
The Committee ire recommended to: 

• Receive the report; 

• Consider whether Internal Audit has met the Committee’s expectations 
of the service during the year 2012-13; 

• Approve the changes made to the Internal Audit Plan for 2012-13; and 

• Make any recommendations it sees fit to the Director of Finance or the 
Executive.  

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is left blank intentionally.



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley – Chair 
 

Councillor Dr. Chowdhury  Councillor Desai 
Councillor Grant   Councillor Dr. Moore 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

8. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING - HOW TO BE AN 

EFFECTIVE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 A training session on ‘How to be an Effective Audit Committee’ was delivered 
by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, and the Audit Manager. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Meghani. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Councillor Westley declared an interest in relation to business on the agenda, 
as he had family members who were council tenants. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 13th June 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 

12. TRAINING NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought to engage Members in 
the formulation of a training pr
[...]
eeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee. 



4 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be received. 
2) that a presentation from Legal Services and Housing be 

brought to a future meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 

14. DRAFT STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL 

YEAR 2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted the draft Statutory Statement of Accounts 
2012-13, prior to formal approval of the audited final Statement of Accounts at 
the Audit & Risk Committee meeting on 24th September 2013, in accordance 
with The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The report was 
presented by Steve Charlesworth, Head of Finance (Financial Control). As in 
previous years the 2012-13 Draft Accounts were appended to the report and 
were submitted for information only.  
 
The Audit & Risk Committee was recommended to note the draft accounts for 
the year ended 31st March 2013 as submitted for audit.  
 
Members were informed the accounts were made up of four core financial 
statements, which were: 
 

• Movement in reserves statement 

• Comprehensive income and expenditure statement 

• Balance sheet 

• Cash flow statement 
 
It was agreed that, if requested, Finance Officers would provide Members with 
one-to-one discussions regarding the terminology used in the report before the 
Audit & Risk Committee meeting on 24th September 2013. 
  
Members asked, with regards to Net Assets, how we compare to Nottingham. 
Steve agreed to respond to Members after the meeting. 
 
The Committee had no further comments to make. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Draft Accounts for the year ended 31st March 
2013, as submitted for audit, be noted. 

2. that Finance Officers contact Committee Members to 
arrange one-to-one discussions regarding the terminology 
used in the report. 

 

15. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Committee with 
the regular update on the work of the Counci
[...]
 of financial and management systems and reported 
to management on the effectiveness of their processes and controls. 
Recommendations were made to improve systems and procedures as and 
when appropriate, with the aim of reducing the Council’s exposure to financial 
and other risk. Internal Audit was an integral part of the Council’s overall 
system of internal control, which was the means by which the City Council 
ensured that resources were used effectively and for their intended purposes. 
 
It was further reported that a further fundamental component of the Council’s 
system of internal audit was the Audit and Risk Committee, as the Committee 
had an essential role to play in providing independent assurance on the 



6 
 

effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control as a contribution to the 
Council’s governance arrangements as reported in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The report contained information on the sources of evidence that had been 
used to assess the system of internal audit. The report concluded that 
Leicester City Council had a sufficiently effective system of internal audit for the 
Council to be able to place reliance on its assessment of the system of internal 
control. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  1) that the findings of the review be accepted. 

2) that the Committee concluded that the Council had an 
effective system of internal audit on which the Council 
could place reliance. 

 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT - FIRST AND SECOND QUARTER OPERATIONAL 

PLANS 2013-14 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report that set out the Internal Audit 
Operational Plan for the first two quarters of the financial year 2013/14. The 
report was presented by Steve Jones, Internal Audit Manager. 
 
The report also set out the amended Internal Audit Charter, as approved on 
20th September 2007, and last reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee on 
23rd March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the Annual Internal Audit Oper
[...]
lete or accurate.

Recommendation:

Produce a report of  non-routine journals raised by finance staff. Provide evidence 

that journals are authorised by a senior member of the finance team.

Agreed. We will look at the most 

effective way to introduce a 

control around journal 

authorisation.

Principal Accountant – Corporate 

Accountancy

February 2014

2 Related party declarations have not been returned by three councillors. There may 

be significant matters that are undisclosed.

Assurance about related party transactions relates to the year of account and it is 

important that declarations are received from all members in position for that year. 

The register of members interests under the Localism Act 2011 was last populated 

in July 2012. There is no requirement to update this annually so it is not up to date 

and therefore not available as an alternative source of assurance about 

completeness of declarations.

Recommendation:

Publish the names of members who fail to return related party declarations.

Update the on-line register of members’ interests on an annual basis.

We will consider this 

recommendation and continue to 

strongly encourage full 

completion of these returns by 

members.

The Chair of the Audit and Risk 

Committee may wish to consider 

what further actions are 

available.

March 2014



10© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations (continued)

We have given the 

recommendation a risk 

rating and agreed what 

action management will 

need to take. 

We will formally follow up 

these recommendation
[...]
                                                                                                 
City Council                                                                                                                       

 

  

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 

Audit & Risk Committee         24th September 2013 
 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 

 
Report of the City Barrister & Head of Standards and Director of Finance 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present to the Committee the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2012-13.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit & Risk Committee is asked to consider and approve the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for 2012-13. 

3. Summary 

3.1 Under regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2011, each local authority is required to conduct a review at least once 
a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and following 
the review, must prepare an Annual Governance Statement.  This must 
be approved by members of the authority, meeting either as a whole or 
by means of a committee.  For Leicester City Council, the Audit & Risk 
Committee has been given this responsibility.  

3.2 The draft Annual Governance Statement, which is attached, sets out 
.  It outlines the 

framework and the importance of the overall 
system of internal control.  Related to this is the Summary of Internal 
Audit Conclusions 2012-13, which is elsewhere on the agenda of this 
meeting. 

3.4 The draft Statemen
that takes the six recognised fundamental principles of corporate 

procedures in fulfilment of each.  It concludes with an assessment of 
Annual 

Governance Statement and additional ones identified in 2012-13.  For 
each, the action planned or taken in response is given.  
Certification document is the result of discussions at Strategic 

Appendix D



Page 2 of 3 
 

Management Board and Operational Board at which both the process 
and the detailed content of the docu
[...]
f resources. 

1.2 This report fulfils the requirements of the CIPFA professional standards for 
Internal Audit in producing the Internal Audit Annual Report.  The terms of 
reference for the Audit & Risk Committee also inclu
requirement to approve the annual report and to 
monitor performance on an annual basis.  This report provides the Boards 
and Committee with an overall view of:  

o Internal Audit work planned and completed in 2012-13 

o Internal Audit performance and benchmarking results 

o Internal Audit service developments in 2012-13 

o Internal Audit service development plans for 2013-14. 

2 Recommendations  

The Audit & Risk Committee is recommended to:  

o Receive the report 

o Consider whether Internal Audit has met the 
of the service during the year 2012-13  

o Approve the changes made to the Internal Audit plan for 2012-13 

o Make any recommendations it sees fit to the Director of Finance or the 
Executive. 

  

Appendix F



 

2 

3 Summary 

3.1 The annual report, which is attached at Appendix A, identifies the work carried 
out by the Internal Audit service and includes information on reports issued, 
the main influences on the level and standard of performance of Internal Audit 
during 2012-13 and the key priorities for the service in 2013-14. 

3.2 The key issues identified within that report are: 

o Successful completion of 116 internal audits (to at least draft report 
stage), which have been well received by clients and have contributed to 
the effective governance of the City Council. 

o The attainment of target for completion of the audit plan. 

o The successful retention of EMAS (Eco-Management and Audit 
Scheme) 
recognised by the external verifiers.  (It is noted, however, that the 

 

3.3 As part of its work, Internal Audit considers the systems of internal control, 
draws conclusions as to their existence and effectiveness and makes 
recommendations where necessary to improve performance, efficiency, 
effectiveness and
[...]


5 audits  

(5 complete) 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY AND MARCH 2013
	6 THE SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13
	Summary of IA Conclusions 2012-13

	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2012/13
	10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13
	2013-09-24 AR Cttee Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13
	2013-09-24 AR Cttee AGS 2012-13 Directors Certification document FINAL

	11 THE COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley – Chair 
 

Councillor Alfonso  Councillor Grant 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
19. TRAINING SESSION PRIOR TO MAIN MEETING - ACCOUNTS 

 

 A training session on the Council’s accounts was delivered by the Director of 
Finance and Principal Accountant (Corporate Revenue). 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Chowdhury, Desai, Meghani and 
Moore, and Neil Bellamy, KPMG. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Westley declared an interest in relation to agenda item Appendix B1, 
as he was a Ward Councillor for Beaumont Leys. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice Councillor Westley’s 
judgement of the public interest.  Councillor Westley was not therefore required 
to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on the items. 
 

22. PRIVATE SESSION 

 

 RESOLVED: 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 

 



 

2 
 

as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 

 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (INCLUDING THE authority holding that 
information) 

 
B1) INTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 

AND MARCH 2013 
 

B2) THE SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13 

 

23. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY AND MARCH 2013 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised Internal Audit’s 
work completed in February and March 2013, presented by the Internal Audit 
Manager.  
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of: 
 

• audit work completed 

• significant issues identified by audit work 

• management progress in implementing agreed recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that during the period, two commissioned Audit 
reports had conclusions of little or no assurance during the period, and these 
were discussed with the Audit & Risk Committee Members. 
 
The Chair requested updates on the two reports be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update and asked the Committee to note the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be received. 
2. that the key issues identified be noted 
3. that the progress made in delivering audit recommendations in 

the two reports be brought to a future meeting of the Audit & 
Risk Committee. 

 

24. THE SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSIONS FOR THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance presented a report that set out the Summary of Internal 



 

3 
 

Audit Conclusions for 2012-13. 
 
It was reported that the conclusions set out in the report were based on Internal 
Audit’s findings during the year, and were a snapshot of the position at the time 
of the audit, and were not complete assessment of the whole of the City 
Council. The Committee was asked to note that weaknesses identified by 
Internal Audit did not necessarily mean the entire system was flawed. 
 
It was noted that all extracts had been reported before, and this report collated 
them into one place. Internal Audit’s opinion was the Council had an adequate 
system of internal control. 
 
Members recommended that there should be more uniformity in systems of 
cash handling at Council premises in the city, for efficiency reasons and to 
make it easier to identify potential fraud. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Summary of Internal Audit Conclusions for 2012-13 
be received. 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 

 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 16th July 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 

26. THE STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance presented the statement of accounts which presented 
the City Council’s financial performance for the year 2012/13. The accounts 
had been prepared on a going concern basis, and in compliance with the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK published by the Chartered 
institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. The report included the 
Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Leicester City Council.  
 
The Director of Finance reported that the External Auditors had audited the 
draft accounts to ensure the accounts accurately reflected Leicester City 
Council’s financial position. 
 
Discussion took place and questions were asked of officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that: 
1) the accounts for the year ended 31st March 2013 and the 

accompanying auditor’s report by the Council’s external 
auditors, KPMG, be noted. 

 
2) the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 



 

4 
 

Accounts be approved and agreed. 
 

27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

2012/13 

 

 Adrian Benselin, External Auditor, KPMG presented a report that summarised 
the key issues identified during the audit of Leicester City Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31st March 2013, and the auditor’s assessment 
of the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM) in its use of 
resources. 
 
Adrian Benselin, KPMG, thanked officers at Leicester City Council for their 
assistance and cooperation. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the headlines in the report and the proposed 
audit opinion. The external auditors did not identify any material misstatements.  
 
The external auditors also concluded that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources and thereby secure value for money. The auditor had previously said 
they would review progress in implementing the recommendations arising from 
the 2011/12 report Building Schools for the Future, and the external auditor 
was pleased to report all recommendations had been implemented or were in 
progress. 
 
Members were asked to note the external auditors had identified a small 
number of presentational adjustments required to ensure the accounts were 
compliant with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2012/13, which were made with officers’ agreement. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1, Key Issue and Recommendation 
2: 

• Publish the names of members who fail to return related party 
declarations. 

• Update the on-line register of members’ interests on an annual basis. 
 
The external auditor informed the meeting the above recommendation was a 
risk for the audit opinion and could affect the Council if they were to receive a 
qualified opinion. 
 
The Chair agreed to liaise with the Monitoring Officer to ensure Members 
completed the statutory task, and thanked Adrian for bringing it to the attention 
of the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
The Director of Finance asked that best wishes be sent to Neil Bellamy, 
Director at KPMG, and thanked him his hard work and contributions to 
Leicester City Council’s audits for the past seven years. Neil will cease to be 
the lead external auditor for 2013/14 in line with audit standards. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

5 
 

that: 
 
3) the Committee note the Annual Governance Report and the 

recommendations contained within the report. 
 
4) the letter of representation be approved. 
 
5) the issues arising from the accounts, and the responses 

given, be noted 
 

6) the Chair liaise with the Monitoring Officer regarding Appendix 
1, Key Issue and Recommendation 2. The Chair of Audit and 
Risk Committee to consider what further actions are available. 

 

28. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 
joint report that set out the draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13. The 
report was presented by the Internal Audit Manager, and was related to 
Appendix B2, ‘Summary of Internal Audit Conclusions 2012-13’ on the agenda. 
 
The Committee were informed that, under Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts & 
Audit Regulations 2011, each local authority was required to conduct a review 
at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and, 
following the review, must prepare an Annual Governance Statement. The 
completed statement was then required to be approved by members of the 
authority, in the case of Leicester City Council the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
It was reported that the draft Annual Governance Statement, as reported, set 
out the Council’s responsibilities for good governance and outlined the 
Council’s governance framework and the importance of the overall system of 
internal control. 
 
The draft Statement was supported by a Directors’ Certification document that 
took the six recognised fundamental principles of corporate governance and 
set out the Council’s relevant processes and procedures in fulfilment of each. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2012-13, as 
reported, be approved. 

 

29. THE COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL 

YEAR 2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report for submission to Council setting out 
what the Audit and Risk Committee had achieved over the municipal year 
2012-13. The report was presented by the Internal Audit Manager. The 



 

6 
 

Committee noted that there was no specific requirement for such a report, but it 
was considered best practice for the Committee to demonstrate its 
effectiveness in improving the control environment. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that during the year under review the 
Committee’s terms of reference were reviewed to ensure compliance with 
current best practice. It was reported that everything in the terms of reference 
had been addressed. 
 
The Chair reported the Council’s Constitution had been amended at Full 
Council on 19th September 2013, to increase members of the Committee by 
two members to 9 Members (7 Labour, 2 Opposition). 
 
Councillor Grant asked that it be minuted that the Audit & Risk Committee 
meetings were poorly attended, and being quorate should not be classed as an 
achievement. Councillor Grant added that very often it was his presence that 
made the meeting quorate, and his attendance at the meeting should be noted. 
 
The Chair noted the concern raised and gave thanks to Councillor Grant and 
others who had attended the meetings. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the Annual Report of the Committee to Council for the 
Municipal Year 2012/13 be presented to Council as submitted 
by the Director of Finance. 

 
2) that the Council be recommended to receive the report.  

 

30. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2012-13 

 

 The Director of Finance submitted a report that fulfilled the requirements of the 
CIPFA professional standards for Internal Audit in producing the Internal Audit 
Annual Report. The report was presented by the Internal Audit Manager, and 
provided the Committee with an overall view of Internal Audit work planned and 
completed in 2012-13, performance and benchmarking results, service 
developments in 2012-13, and development plans for 2012-13 for the Internal 
Audit service. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew particular attention to the following points: 
 

• From time to time it was necessary to make changes to the audit plan on 
the basis of risk, to reflect changes in circumstances. The Committee were 
asked to approve the changes outlined in the report. 
 

• Internal Audit issued client satisfaction survey questionnaires, and the 
overall results from the last three years demonstrated that Internal Audit 
continued to have a very high level of satisfaction amongst management. 
 



 

7 
 

• The Internal Audit service maintained its contribution to the Council’s 
accreditation under the Eco-Management and Audit Scheme (EMAS), and 
reliance was placed on the Internal Audit work by external EMAS verifiers. 

 

• Chargeable days per auditor had decreased because of staff sickness 
levels, particularly the long-term sickness of one member of staff.  

 

• Internal Audit had seen budget and staff reductions, a review in the 
allocation of work, a review of audit methods and the introduction of the 
new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

• There was formal recognition of the Audit and Risk Committee as ‘the 
board’ for the Council in terms of the overview of internal audit work. 

 

• There were new joint working arrangements with the Council’s new 
external auditor, KPMG. 

 

• There would be a move to quarterly detailed audit planning which would 
supplement the broad annual plan, which could be readily adjusted to 
reflect changes in risks and priorities. 

 

• The vacancy of an IT auditor had an effect on planned audit priorities work, 
and some audits had been postponed, but not cancelled. 

 

• Housing Benefits changes under Welfare Reforms had produced a backlog 
of claims, so Internal Audit work had been deferred. 

 
The Chair asked that the Sports Centres cash handling processes be revisited. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the Committee receive the report. 
2. that it be confirmed that the Committee’s expectations of the 

service during the year 2012-13 were met. 
3. the changes made to the Internal Audit Plan for 2012-13 be 

approved. 
4. that the Sports Centres cash handling processes be revisited 

by the Internal Audit Service. 
 

31. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 6.53pm. 
 


